HK$123 million will be due in August 2020 and December 2020, respectively. The Directors
believe that the intended application of net proceeds will enhance the short-term liquidity
and financial position of the Company.

The Directors consider that the terms of the Placing (including the Placing Price) contained
in the Placing Agreement, which were arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between the
Company and the Placing Agents, are fair and reasonable and in the overall interests of the
Company and the Shareholders.

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after completion of the Placing, on the assumption that (a) the maximum
number of 148,102,023 Shares will be subscribed for under the Placing; and (b) there will be
no changes to the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this
announcement and completion of the Placing; and (c) the Placees do not and will not hold
any Shares (other than the Placing Shares), is as follows:

Shareholder

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after

completion of the

Placing

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Connected persons

Magical Success Holdings Limited
(‘‘Magical Success’’) (Note 1) 97,527,845 11.62 97,527,845 9.88

SB Asia Investment Fund II L.P. 197,340,537 23.52 197,340,537 19.99

Seashore Fortune Limited (‘‘Seashore
Fortune’’) (Note 2) 91,943,624 10.96 91,943,624 9.31

Spitzer Fund VI L.P. 155,575,000 18.54 155,575,000 15.76

Public

Placees (Note 3) — — 148,102,023 15.00

Other public Shareholders 296,732,065 35.36 296,732,065 30.06

Sub-total: 296,732,065 35.36 444,834,088 45.06

Total: 839,119,071 100.00 987,221,094 100.00

Notes:

1. Magical Success is wholly owned by Ms. Chen Junling (‘‘Ms. Chen’’). Ms. Chen is the spouse of Mr.

Wang Shiguang, a non-executive Director.

2. Seashore Fortune is wholly owned by Mr. Yue Jingxing (‘‘Mr. Yue’’). Mr. Yue is the chief executive

officer of the Company and an executive Director.

3. The Placees are expected to be Independent Third Parties. None of the Placees is expected to be a

Substantial Shareholder immediately after completion of the Placing.

As disclosed in the above shareholding table, immediately after completion of the Placing, a
minimum of 25% of the then issued share capital of the Company will be in public hands.